

Zionsville Police Department

Incident Report

1075 PARKWAY DRIVE ZIONSVILLE, IN 46077

Phone: (317) 873 - 5967 Fax: (317) 873 - 8026

		ORI		County		venue		Report #			
		INO	060300	Boone	-	Zionsville		25-ZPD-018	37		
		Repo	ort Date / Time	Occurrence Date /				File Class			
	(US/Eastern)		8/2025 14:52 Hrs	03/18/2025 12:4	47 Hrs						
	eport Type(s) / Nat	ure of Incid	dent		Supplements						
Incident I	Report				Approved F	Report (1)					
Summary											
Incident i	report										
				Incider	nt Locatio	n					
Address			c	ity	State		ZIP	Country			
10850 Ci	0850 Creek Way Zionsville				Indiana	a	46077	United States of America			
County:		Township of Occurrence				cation	1				
Boone											
Latitude	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				Sub-Beat						
39.94446											
		1		Officer	s Involve	d					
Role		Nar	ne	0111001	0 11110110	Agency			Supp #		
Assisting	Ī		icer A. SHOOK (#2	223)		Zionsville Polic	e Department		0		
Reporting			Raiford (#260)			Zionsville Polic	<u> </u>		0		
Keboruni	<u>9</u>	A.	Railoid (#260)				е Бераппепі		Į0		
				Incide	nt People)					
Roles					Supp #						
	ontact Person				0		1				
Name				Title		Date of Birth					
DASILVA	A, KOLAPO (Pr	imary Na	ame)				Redacted				
Race		Sex	Age at Occurren	ce	DL#						
	or African M 40 Years Old			Redacted							
Americar		"	To Touro Ola		Roddon	ou .					
Roles					Supp #						
	ontact Person				0						
Name					Title	1	Date of Birth				
CHEJFEC, CHARLES (Primary Name)						Redacted					
	·		·		L						
Race		Sex	Age at Occurren	ce	DL#						
White		М	Unknown		Redact	ed					
				Incident C	Organizati	ions					
Role			Name		J						
Other			Graham Rahal	Performance							
			<u> </u>	Incider	nt Vehicle	s					
Role				iliciaei	IL VEITICIE	3		Supp#			
Other								0			
Year	Make			Model		Туре		Style			
2002	NISSAN(NISS	5)				"					
	, , ,	•									

VIN		License #/S	tate:		License Month/Year		License Type	
Odometer Color		Motorcycl		CCS		Misc Id		
Owner			Value					
Status				Locked			Keys in Vehicle	
Other(#0)				N			N	
Comments				•		•		
BNR34-403308								
Vehicle Role Tot			Total Value					
Other \$ 0.00								
Grand Total of Vehicle Loss:								

Incident Narratives

Original Narrative

Author: Date Created: Supp #:

A. Raiford #260 03/18/2025 1931 Hrs 0

Narrative:

On 03/18/2025 at approximately 12:47pm, I, Officer A. Raiford of the Zionsville Police Department, was called to 10850 Creek Way to assist on a report of auto theft. I arrived on scene and met with Ofc. Shook who stated an individual, later identified as Kolapo Dasilva, called in stated his vehicle, which was stolen, was located at Graham Rahal Performance.

I walked inside and observed a 2002 Green Nissan Skyline on their showroom floor. Kolapo stated the cars chassis number is BNR34-403308. I observed the chassis was stamped with the same numbers. After running both the VIN and chassis number multiple ways through NCIC no stolen vehicle hits were received. I then contacted Kolapo who stated he had filed a police report through Orange Police Department in California. According to the police report obtained from Orange PD Kolapo purchased the vehicle for \$128,000 in April of 2020, where it stayed in storage in Japan. In February of 2022 Kolapo found a company based out of Orange California who would help import the vehicle. Kolapo paid this company \$10,000. The company completed repairs and restorations Kolapo did not consent to. Eventually Kolapo learned the vehicle was transported into the United States to an unknown location. Orange PD did not enter the vehicle as stolen as Kolapo had never been the registered owner.

I called and spoke to Kolapo who stated he currently has an open civil case regarding the vehicle. I explained to Kolapo that due to him not being the registered owner and the vehicle not being entered as stolen there was nothing we would be able to do for him. Kolapo stated he was getting on a plane to come to Zionsville because he wanted to see his car.

I then spoke to Charles Chejfec, the general manager of GRP, and he stated Kolapo had been on Facebook causing problems for GRP and had called into GRP and wished to have Kolapo trespassed from their property. I then contacted Kolapo and explained to him that he is trespassed from the GRP property, and he is not allowed on site. Kolapo stated he understood.

Due to the vehicle not being entered as stolen and all other events taking place in California and Japan Zionsville PD units left the scene.

There is nothing further at this time.

Andrew Raiford PE:260

Body Worn / In-Car camera video recording?:

Body Worn camera used for photographic documentation?:

Body Worn / In-Car camera video(s)/photo(s) tagged for retention?:

Scene Processing:

None

Additional Leads to be Investigated:

No other leads available.

NCIC or IDACS Entries:

None
911 Call?
Attachments:
Case Report:
Witness Name:
Crash Report:
Voluntary Statement:
Witness Audio Statement:
Witness Video Statement:
Suspect Audio Statement:
Suspect Video Statement:
Other Audio/Video:
Domestic Violence Affidavit:
Other Reports:
OWI Notes:
Lab Results:
Driving Record:
Mental/Physical Examinations:
Copies of Traffic Violations:
Recommended Charges:
None at this time. Information only.

Reviewed: Captain J. SAMUELSON #213

Signed: A. Raiford #260